Development Permit &
Development Variance Permit
DP20-0182 [ DVP20-0183

City of
Kelowna

This permit relates to land in the City of Kelowna municipally known as 651 Cambridge Ave

and legally known as Lot 1 District Lot 9 ODYD Plan EPP113953

and permits the land to be used for the following development:

RM3r — Low Density Multiple Housing (Residential Rental Tenure Only)

The present owner and any subsequent owner of the above described land must comply with any attached terms and conditions.

Date of Council Decision May 10%, 2021

Decision By: COUNCIL

Development Permit Area: Form and Character Development Permit Area

Existing Zone: RM3r — Low Density Multiple Housing (Residential Rental Tenure Only)

Future Land Use Designation: C-NHD — Core Area Neighbourhood

This is NOT a Building Permit.

In addition to your Development Permit, a Building Permit may be required prior to any work commencing. For further information,

contact the City of Kelowna, Development Services Branch.

NOTICE

This permit does not relieve the owner or the owner’s authorized agent from full compliance with the requirements of any federal,
provincial or other municipal legislation, or the terms and conditions of any easement, covenant, building scheme or agreement

affecting the building or land.

Owner: Provincial Rental Housing Corporations, Inc. No. BCoo52129
Applicant: Jeff Marin — VanMar Constructors 1097 Inc.
Terry Barton Date

Development Planning Department Manager
Planning & Development Services
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ATTACHMENT A

This forms part of application ATTIIN
#DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 §/, 4
City of "=z’

1. SCOPE OF APPROVAL e TC| Kelowna

This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all buildings,
structures and other development thereon.

This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except as
specifically varied or supplemented by this permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below.

The issuance of a permit limits the permit holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw and all other Bylaws
unless specific variances have been authorized by the Development Permit. No implied variances from bylaw provisions shall be
granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as required
Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff.
2. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

a) The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “A”;

b) The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “B”;

c) Landscaping to be provided on the land be in accordance with Schedule “C”; and

d) The applicant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance Security deposit in the form of a “Letter of
Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, as determined by a Registered Landscape
Architect.

e) That variance to the following section of the Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted in accordance with Schedule “A” and
Schedule “B":
Table 8.3.1: Section 8 — Parking and Loading, Required Off-Street Parking Requirements, Residential Parking:

To vary the parking requirements from 109 stalls required to 79 proposed.

Section 13.9.6(b) — RM3 - Low Density Multiple Housing Development Regulations:

To vary the site coverage from 60% permitted to 66% proposed.

Section 13.9.6(c) - RM3 - Low Density Multiple Housing Development Requlations:

To vary the height of the building from 10.0m permitted to 14.0m proposed and from 3 storeys to 4 storeys.

Section 13.9.6(f) — RM3 - Low Density Multiple Housing Development Regulations:

To vary the rear yard setback from 7.5m permitted to 3.om proposed

This Development Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of approval, with no opportunity to extend.

3. PERFORMANCE SECURITY

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, Council is holding the security set out below to ensure that development is carried out
in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the
Developer and be paid to the Developer or his or her designate if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security
is that should the Developer fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms and conditions of this Permit
within the time provided, the Municipality may use enter into an agreement with the property owner of the day to have the work
carried out, and any surplus shall be paid over to the property own of the day. Should the Developer carry out the development
permitted by this Permit within the time set out above, the security shall be returned to the Developer or his or her designate. There
is filed accordingly:

a) Anlrrevocable Letter of Credit OR certified cheque in the amount of $233,875.00
Before any bond or security required under this Permit is reduced or released, the Developer will provide the City with a statutory
declaration certifying that all labour, material, workers’ compensation and other taxes and costs have been paid.

4. INDEMNIFICATION

Upon commencement of the works authorized by this Permit the Developer covenants and agrees to save harmless and effectually
indemnify the Municipality against:
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a) Allactions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by whomsoever brought, by

reason of the Municipality said Permit.

All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality where the construction, engineering or other types of works as
called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality

by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain.

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.

Security shall ONLY be returned to the signatory of the

Landscape Agreement or their designates.
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SCHEDULE A

This forms part of application \

# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 {/ B
City of [eszr

Planner TC Kelowna

(4.

Initials DEVELOPMENT PLANNING L]
CIVIC ADDRESS Kingsway Avenue, Kelowna, BC REQUIRED RESIDENT PARKING
Townhome 150 cars2 Becroom 20 cars %
LEGAL DESCRIPTION Lots A Plan EPP39552, PID 029-429-404, District Lot 9 Townhome 200 cars/3 Bedroom 28 cars 2%
Aoartment 125 carst Becroom Sears % 200070 Homer 81 Vanoower 8C. ves2ws
ZONING CLASSIFICATION RM3-R Low Density Multiple Housing (Residential Rental Tenure) Apartment 150 cars?2 Bedroom 9 cars 7% Tel.604.669.3939 Fax. 6040695051
REQUIRED VSITOR PARKING oy g e e
GROSS SITE AREA 171 Acres 6,927 SM 74569 SF Ppariment & Townhomes 0.14 carsidwelling 11 cars 9% ot
121 100%
PERMITTED FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) 075 5196 SM 56927 SF I R - o n
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) 075 5,195 SM 55919 SF enle Housng neenues educton = e artons o hs Gindons and conions o 0
TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING 109 cars. drawing.
i
PERMITTED SITE COVERAGE 0% 2771 sM 29826 SF Accessile (From EyawSechunBTabI:B;1:21::;:6%mmeabcwtcla\parkmg I:CEVS
PROPOSED SITE COVERAGE (EXCLUDES BALCONIES) 2% 2208 M 24203 SF 8219 plalparkng e -
Issued for Public Consultation
PROVIDED RESIDENT PARKING
PERMITTED MAX, SITE COVERAGE 60% 4156 SM 4741 SF z j R p " Jeson s . - ""y “" 7”020 .
PROPOSED MAX. SITE COVERAGE (EXCLUDES BALCONIES) 66% 4564 SM 49128 SF eguiar 522 (on suface) x ~ care :jgj; o Deveonmant Pemit
Small size (on surface) 23x48M 77159 15 cars. 19% §
Townhomes 1,405 SM 15,128 SF Requ Townh 2560M 83%198" 4 5% Re-Issued for Development Permit
pariment w oors & eguiar size (in fownhouse garages) x ~ cars July 30, 2021
Smal sizn (in fownhousa garages) 254BM  T7ISY" 4cars 5%
Drieways and surface parking areas 2316 5M 24925 SF
Regular 522 on lownhouse diveways) 2560M 83198 Boas %
Aecessibl (onsufa 360M 122198 4 %
REQUIRED SETBACKS North  (Flanking Steel - Cambridge Ave) 1.5-45 M 49-148FT cossie onsurce) . e
Vanaccessible on suface) 4860M 159198 1 cars 1%
East  (Rear) 75M 28FT
PROVIDED VISITOR PARKING
Soulh (Flanking Steet -Contal A)  15-45 M 49-148 FT
Regular size visitor (on surface) 2560M 83%198" 11 cars. 14%
West  (Front-Kingsway) oM 197 FT
o
PROPOSED SETBACKS (SEE SITE PLAN) North ~ (Flanking Steet -Cambridge Ae) 1.5 M 492 FT  (Townhouses have fontdoor facing steet) TOTAL PROVIDED PARKING Tocars o 100%
East  (Roar) 30M 98 FT
Soulh - (Flanking Steet-Contial Aw)  15-60 M 49-197 FT (Townhouseshave fontdoor facing stoe!)
West  (Front- Kingsway) 60M 197 €T
REQUIRED LONG- TERM BICYCLE PARKING
Townh th: he ike
PERMITTED HEIGHT 10Mor3 Storeys Ym"""esw"h atac s"hg”“s o ::'e:':'sd : o :s
PROPOSED HEIGHT Mo 14 M2t 4 S ownhomeswithno atachedgarage kesr2becroom bikes
100 biker3 becoom 14 bikes
riment Buik 075 biesidvel 3 bik
REQUIRED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE periment Bulding Hesdueing -
1 bedroom dwelling unit 15 SM 630 SM 6781 SF 57 bikes
2 0r more bedroom dwelling unit 25 M 825 SM 8881 SF PROVIDED LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING
T e Townhomes wi no atachedgarage 2bkes 7%
) ! viment Buikdin Wblkes 63 2021+
PROPOSED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE earimentuidng 2021-07-30
Touwnhomes (Balconies & yards) 197 SM 3,805 SF S7 bikes  100%
fpariment (Balconies & patios) 27 M 3084 SF
‘Outdoor Open Spaces 1,407 SM 15,141 SF
REQUIRED SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING
1,830 M 22,030 SF
Townhomes 1 bikesls dweling 5 bikes
8 bikeslentrance 8 bikes
TOWNHOME UNIT SUNMARY 1 bikes
Total (Exclu. TolFAR  Parkingin Parkingon  Balcony  Tota PROVIDED SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING
UnitType LowerFloor  MainFloor UpperFloor  garage)  No.OfUnits (Exlu.garage) Garage  Diveway  Area  Balcony Townhomes 6 bikes
TH-A (2-bedroom) 452 547 0 999 9 8991 SF 0 9 cars 81 SF 729 SF Apartment Building 6 bikes
TH-A! (3-bedroom) 458 593 0 1,051 14 14714 SF 0 14 cars 73SF 1022 SF 12 bikes
TH-B (2-bedroom) 83 475 435 993 4 3972 SF 8 cars 0 93 SF 372 SF
ToTAL 7 2,677 SF B cars 2 cars 2123 SF
TOWNHOME BUILDING SUMMARY
Building No. LowerFloor  Main Floor UpperFloor  Site Coverage
(Inclu. Garage)
Buldng 1 1820SF 2280 SF (X3 2200 SF
Buiding 2 180SF 2280 SF 0sF 2280 §F
Buiding 3 10SF 217§ &72SF 2187 SF
Buiding 4 1B0SF 2037SF &72SF 2187 SF
Buiding 5 180SF 2280 SF 0sF 2280 §F Pleasantva‘e 2
Buiding 6 1820SF 2260 SF 0SF 2280 SF 'é:;gm:y sC
Building 7 1,368 SF. 1734 SF 0SF 1,734 SF 3
By
15,126 SF (Excludes balconles) Provincial Rental Housing Corporation
APARTMENT UNIT SUMMARY
Unit Type Main Floor 2nd Floor 3rd Floor 4th Floor No. Of Units UnitArea Total FAR  Balcony Area Total Unit Mix
Area PerUnit  Balcony
A (bedioom-adaplable) G 7 7 7 7 S63SF 15201 SF 69SF 1863 SF A
A (1bedroom-adaplable) 2 2 2 2 8 S5SF 4760 SF 725F 576 SF 1%
2 (1-bedroom-adaptable) 0 1 1 1 3 563 SF 1,689 SF 78 SF 234 SF 6%
B (2-bedroom-adaptable) 0 1 1 1 3 688 SF. 2,084 SF 69 SF 207 SF 6%
B1 (2-bedroom-adaptable) 0 1 1 1 3 696 SF. 2,088 SF 68 SF 204 SF 6%
c (1-bedroom-accessible) 1 1 1 1 4 610 SF. 2440 SF 0SF 0 SF 8% Development Summary
Units per Floor 9 13 13 13 4 3TM5SF 28242 SF 3084 SF 100% NT. 530 .
UnitAvea per Floor SI78SF 78BSF 7688 SF 7688 SF 30,
Common Area per Floor 3000SF  1443SF 1400 SF 1409 SF 7,261 SF Common area exclueded from FAR
Amenity (Main floor apartment 299 SF 809 SF Ameniyexclueded fom FAR
Total Area per Floor QUT7SF  9131SF 8007 SF 9007 SF
Netefficiency per Floor 7% 8% 8% %
Site Coverage 9,075 SF (Excludes balconies)

Development Summary -1.
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SCHEDULE
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SCHEDULE A

This forms part of application 414“\

# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 }}
City of ‘<izr

Planner Kelowna
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Apartment Main Floor Plan | - . &

Issued for Public Consulation
July 24,2020

Issued for Development Permit
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Pleasantvale 2
Kingsway
Kelowna, BC
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Provincial Rental Housing Corporation
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SCHEDULE A
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A

-

This forms part of application 44"‘(}
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 §{
id

Planner
Initials

City of ‘Rzzr
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DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

o
&
Loy
A4
5
&

222222

Apartment 3rd Floor Plan | i &

PICHITECTi

) Al ﬂ'u !\I/-‘Il
|ﬂ4 fil | [ = =
||I | L. | o~ 3

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2
Kingsway
Kelowna, BC

By
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SCHEDULE A
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City of "z’
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SCHEDULE A

This forms part of application 41""\}

# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 §{
City of "oz’

Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING
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July 24,2020

Issued for Development Permit
August 31,2020
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SCHEDULE A

This forms part of application f’dt\
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 {/ 3}

City of "z’
it Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

UNIT A 1-BEDROOM (ADAPTABLE)
563 sf FSR including 25 sf storage
551 st BCH 5.2 (525 + 5%)

zzzzz

ving/Dining/Kitchen
107 x232"

N

Balcon
*F
§
g L]
1T
con

0]

E

1

UNIT A2 1-BEDROOM (ADAPTABLE)
563 sf FSR including 13 sf storage
551 sf BCH 5.2 (525 + 5%)

UNIT A1 1-BEDROOM (ADAPTABLE)
595 sf FSR including 29 sf storage
551 sf BCH 5.2 (525 + 5%)

Apartment Units | = =

ARCRITECTS

S il

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2

Kingsway
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Apartment Unit Plans
Type A, A1, A2

10 =100
July 30, 2021
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SCHEDULE A

This forms part of application ‘1"‘\
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 :b‘

City of "oz’
firity Kelowna
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

:E B
Beplroom.99 sf
SE2TN

@IL L]

@ ng/Kimhen -
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Living/Dming/Kit
T

or

UNIT B1 2-BEDROOM (ADAPTABLE)
696 sf FSR including 34 sf storage
761 sf BCH 5.2 (725 + 5%)

— . %D St201ra$e Q
rage 2 >
= et=] | | =
i | | |
UNIT B 2-BEDROOM (ADAPTABLE) UNITC 1-BEDR60M (ACCESSIBLE)
688 sf FSR including 28 sf storage 610 sf FSR including 21 sf storage
761 sf BCH 5.2 (725 + 5%) 588 sf BCH 5.2.1 (525 + 12%)

Apartment Units -1 -1

’ICHITECT;

Issued for Public Consultation
July 24,

ued for Development Permit

Re-lssi
July 30, 2021

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2

Kingsway
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Apartment Unit Plans
Type B, B1, C

10 = 100
July 30, 2021
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SCHEDULE
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# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 ::

Planner
Inials | 1C

A

~<7

City of ‘"ezr

Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING
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Unit A1 Unit A Unit A Unit A1 Unit A1 Unit A UnitA Unit A1

596 sf 547 sf 547 sf 596 sf

MAIN FLOOR PLAN

Building Area 2,280 sf

UPPER FLOOR PLAN

6o+

100

Unit A1 UnitA Unit A Unit A1
458 sf 452 sf 452 sf 458 sf

LOWER FLOOR PLAN

Building Area 1,820 sf

Townhome A1 & A 4-Plex Plans | - 4 . @B

u

ARCHITECT

Inesrperaie

Issued for Public Consulation
July 24,21
Issued for Development Permit
August 31,2020

Re-Issued for Development Permit
July 30, 2021

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2

Kingsway
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Townhome A1 & A
4-Plex Plans

118 = 100
July 30, 2021
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SCHEDULE A

This forms part of application 41"\}
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 {1
City of iz’

ity Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

c
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Unit A1 Unit B Unit B Unit A1
596 sf 475sf 475sf 596 sf

MAIN FLOOR PLAN

Building Area 2,137 sf

orar

Unit A1 UnitB UnitB Unit A1
458 sf 83 sf 83 sf 458 sf

LOWER FLOOR PLAN

Building Area 1,860 sf

Townhome AT 4-Plex Plans | - 4 ). @8
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Unit A1 Unit B Unit B Unit A1
436 sf 436 sf

UPPER FLOOR PLAN

Building Area 872 st

A0

Unit A1 Unit B Unit B Unit A1
596 sf 475sf 475sf 596 sf

MAIN FLOOR PLAN

Building Area 2,137 sf

u

ﬁICHITECTi

corperaie;

Issued for Public Consultation
July 24,
Issted for Development Permit
August 31, 2020

Re-Issued for Development Permit
July 30, 2021

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2

Kingsway
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Townhome A1 & B
4-Plex Plans

118 = 10
July 30, 2021
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SCHEDULE A

This forms part of application 44‘"\}
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 :; ’}

City of "azr”

ity Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

Unit A1 Unit A Unit A1
596 sf 547 sf 596 sf

MAIN FLOOR PLAN

Building Area 1,734 sf

Unit A1 Unit A Unit A1
458 sf 452 sf 458 sf

LOWER FLOOR PLAN

Building Area 1,368 sf
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July 24,2020
Issued for Developy
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Re-Issued for Development Permit
July 30, 2021
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Pleasantvale 2
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Townhome A1 & A
3-Plex Plans
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SCHEDULE

This forms part of application ‘1"“\}
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 :‘

Planner
Initials
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City of ‘\07
Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING
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TOWNHOME TH-A 2-BEDROOM
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TOWNHOME TH-A1 3-BEDROOM  TOWNHOME TH-A1 3-BEDROOM
473 SF 593 SF

1,076 sf FSR including 55 sf storage1,076 sf FSR including 55 sf storage

Townhome Units | -1 ) 1.
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NCHITECTS

Issued for Public Consultation
July 24,2020

Issued for Development Permit
August 31, 2020

Re-Issued for Development Permit
July 30, 2021

Pleasantvale 2
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Townhome Unit Plans
Type A, A1

114 = 10
July 30, 2021

A-10.0
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SCHEDULE A

This forms part of application 4}4“\\

# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 .
City of "azr”
it Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

%2

LM
IENLANRINE

3%

ik_lg_l

jaster, edr/nn
\brxaa
&

BERERE
S

TOWNHOME TH-B 2-BEDROOM TOWNHOME TH-B 2-BEDROOM TOWNHOME TH-B 2-BEDROOM
83 sf 475 sf 435 sf

993 sf FSR including 83 sf lower floor 993 sf FSR including 83 sf lower floor 993 sf FSR including 83 sf lower floor

Townhome Units | - - L.

AICHITECT§
Inesrperaie

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2

Kingsway
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Townhome Unit Plans
Type B

14 =10t
July 30, 2021

A-10.1
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SCHEDULE

This forms part of application
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 )

B

Planner

Initials | 1 C

=

City of i\&;

Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

Property Line |

g
Kingsway L 4

‘ Apartment Building
|

Townhome Building 4

)

Townhome Building 7

Green Space

Lane

SITE SECTION

Property Line

Site Section 'Y W 1.

o

ICHITECT§
nesrparaty
200970 Homer st
T R

Issued for Public Consultation
July 24,2020
Issued for Development Permit
August 31, 2020

Re-Issued for Development Permit
July 30, 2021

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2

Kingsway
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Site Section

332 = 10"
July 30, 2021

A-1.6
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SCHEDULE B

This forms part of application
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183

City of

Planner Kelowta
Initials DEVE bPMENT PLANNING

A 3
N
J
{\3 4
6

Propert

Kingsway m

Setback

Townhouse Building 2 Townhouse Building 1

}"— Apartment
\
\
\
\
\
\

Property Line |

Avenue

Cambridge im i

3.0M

Property Line |
Setback

Townhouse Building 6

iR Main
J - Entry

CENTRAL AVENUE ELEVATION

6.0M
Apartment —
g g
\ 3
E

30M | "
3z °
= RCHITECT
neerparate:

200.970 Homer 5t
Tol. 604 609 3397

Copyriont.

Issued for Public Consultation
July 24,2020

Issued for Development Permit
August 31, 2020
Re-Issued for Development Permit
July 30, 2021

2021-07-30

" Central
“ Avenue

KINGSWAY ELEVATION ‘

6.0 M
Apartment [

gl H
£

2

3 £

3l H
&

Townhouse Building 5

Main
Entry

Pleasantvale 2
Kaiowna, 5

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Streetscape Elevations

332 = 100
July 30, 2021

CAMBRIDGE AVENUE ELEVATION !

Streetscape Elevations [ H 1.

A-1.7
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SCHEDULE

This forms part of application 2
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 /!

B

Planner
Initials

City of “di

Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

Exterior Finish Legend

3> Pitch Roof ~ Asphalt Shingles, GAF Timberling HD Pewter Gray

@ Flat Roof  SBS membrane w/ light grey cap sheet

‘ Trims
@ Windows

@ Fascia HardieTrim, Smooth, painted, Benjamin Moore HC-166 Kendall Charcoal Entry Doors

HardiePlank Lap Siding, 6" exposure, Smooth, painted,

@ Lap Siding Benjamin Moore 1545 Iron Gate

@ Wall Panels HardiePanel, Smooth, ¢/w Fry Reglet reveal joints colour matched,
painted, Sherwin-Williams SW 7036 Accessible Beige

<ﬁ> Bricks Mutual Materials Aspen Mission

@ Concrete  Pre-cast concrete
Coping

@ Balcony Doors
@ Posts & Beams
& Guard Rail

Privacy Screen

‘ Trims. HardieTrim, Smooth, painted, Benjamin Moore HC-166 Kendall Charcoal @ Gutter & RWL

< Sofft

HardieTrim, Smooth, painted, Benjamin Moore 1545 Iron Gate

Vinyl Frame Window, black exterior, white interior

Aluminum Door and Frame w/
Tempered Safety Glass, black

Fibre Glass, painted, black

HardieTrim cladded, Smooth, painted
See elev. for colour

Aluminum rails, supports & pickets, black
Aluminum Frame w/ Frosted Glazing, black
Pre-finished Aluminum, black

HardieSoffit, Non-Vented, Smooth, painted, ¢/w 2" white
vent strips, Sherwin-Williams SW 7005 Pure White

2nd Floor

SOUTH ELEVATION (CENTRAL AVENUE)

Apartment Elevations | - i 1.

o

’ICHITECT?
neerperale
200970 Homer 1. Yancourer 8.C. vasewT
Tar-50a s0n 5590 o604 666 ou1

(Copyrigh. Al it reserved Raproducian nwho or
i part s proniies. T draving 2 an nstnmentof

vopert o ctand may 1ot be

ten prmission f s

have procedenco over
o e

£

Issued for Public Gonsultation
ly 24,2020

Issted for Development Permit
August 31, 2020
Re-Issued for Development Permit
July 30, 2021

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2
Kingsway
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Apartment
Elevations

118 = 10
July 30, 2021

A-3.0
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SCHEDULE B

This forms part of application
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 V!

City of “\5:2

ity Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

Exterior Finish Legend

EAST ELEVATION (COURTYARD)

3> Pitch Roof ~ Asphalt Shingles, GAF Timberling HD Pewter Gray & Tims
@ Flat Roof  SBS membrane w/ light grey cap sheet @ Windows

@ Fascia HardieTrim, Smooth, painted, Benjamin Moore HC-166 Kendall Charcoal Entry Doors

o HardiePlank Lap Siding, 6" exposure, Smooth, painted,
@ Lap Siding Benjamin Moore 1545 Iron Gate @ Balcony Doors
HardiePanel, Smooth, ¢/w Fry Reglet reveal joints colour matched,
Wl Pands e isme G 1038 Accaasl e B posts & gaams
<ﬁ> Bricks Mutual Materials Aspen Mission @ Guard Rail
@ Concrete  Pre-cast concrete Privacy Screen
Coping

‘ Trims. HardieTrim, Smooth, painted, Benjamin Moore HC-166 Kendall Charcoal @ Gutter & RWL

< Sofft

HardieTrim, Smooth, painted, Benjamin Moore 1545 Iron Gate

Vinyl Frame Window, black exterior, white interior

Aluminum Door and Frame w/
Tempered Safety Glass, black

Fibre Glass, painted, black

HardieTrim cladded, Smooth, painted
See elev. for colour

Aluminum rails, supports & pickets, black
Aluminum Frame w/ Frosted Glazing, black
Pre-finished Aluminum, black

HardieSoffit, Non-Vented, Smooth, painted, ¢/w 2" white
vent strips, Sherwin-Williams SW 7005 Pure White

RMB BULD)

P 3
gl
g s
-, 2nd Floor
K
3|
Main Floor

led d

NORTH ELEVATION (CAMBRIDGE AVENUE)

Apartment Elevations | - i L.

o

’ICHITECT?
neerperale
200970 Homer 1. Yancourer 8.C. vasewT
Tar-50a s0n 5590 o604 666 ou1

. Al ighs eserved. Raproducton in wholo o
o Ths draving as aninstument of

have procedenco over
o e

Issued for Public Gonsultation
ly 24,2020

Issted for Development Permit
August 31, 2020
Re-Issued for Development Permit
July 30, 2021

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2
Kingsway
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Apartment
Elevations

118 = 10
July 30, 2021

A-3.1
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SCHEDULE B

This forms part of application ﬂ‘ft’?&

#DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 §' 1y
City of ‘i‘(;if

Planner Kelowna

Initials DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

Apartment Bullding Facing Kingsway

"

PICHITECT;

nesrperaie

Issued for Public Gonsultation
July 24,21

ued for Development Permit

Re-Isst
July 30, 2021

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2

Kingsway
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Apartment Rendering

July 30, 2021

A-3.2
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SCHEDULE

This forms part of application

B

# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 @ ’%

Planner
Initials

City of ‘i\A;;
Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

Asphalt Shingles
GAF Timberline HD, Pewter Gray

Wall Panels/Balcony Beams
Sherwin Williams SW 7036 Accessible Beige

Wall Lap Siding/Trims
Benjamin Moore 1545 Iron Gate

Fascias/Trims/Beams/Posts
Benjamin Moore HC-166 Kendall Charcoal

|
1

Bricks - Mutual Materials Aspen Mission

3l

T | AARNRRRRRY N AROARRRAN

Pitch Roof:

Fascias:

Gutter & RWL:

Soffit:

Window Trims:

Window:

Wall Trims:

Balcony Doors:

Guard Rail:

Balcony Beam:

Wall Panels:

Brick Veneer:

Beams &
Posts:

Concrete
Coping:
Flat Roof:
Entry Door:

Wall Siding:

Asphalt Shingles
GAF Timberline HD, Pewter Gray

2x10 HardiTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
Benjamin Moore HC-166 Kendall Charcoal

Pre-finished Aluminum
Black

HardieSoffit Panels Non-Vented, Smooth, painted
¢/w 2" white vent vent strips
Sherwin Williams 7005 Pure White

2x6 HardiTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
Benjamin Moore HC-166 Kendall Charcoal

Vinyl frames, black exterior white interior

2x10 HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
Benjamin Moore 1545 Iron Gate

Fibre Glass, painted, black

Aluminum rails, supports and pickets
Black

Cladded with HardiTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7036 Accessible Beige

HardiePanel Smooth, c/w Fry Reglet reveal joints colour matched,

painted, Sherwin Williams SW 7036 Acessible Beige

Mutual Materials, Aspen Mission

Cladded with HardiTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
Benjamin Moore HC-166 Kendall Charcoal

Pre-cast Concrete
SBS membrane
Light grey cap sheet

Aluminum door and frame
Tempered safety glass, black

HardiePlank Lap Siding, 6" exposure, smooth, painted,
Benjamin Moore 1545 Iron Gate

Apartment Colour & Material

ﬁl(’ HITECTS
neorpareted

200970 romer .
Tel.604.667 3939

Copy

Issued for Public Consulation
July 24,2020

Issued for Development Permit
August 31, 2020

Re-Issued for Development Permit
July 30, 2021

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2
Kingsway
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Apartment
Colour & Material

104 =100
July 30, 2021

A-4.0
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SCHEDULE

This forms part of application
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183

B

rAaa
)4 4 ,\~
W

Planner
intals | 1C

City of "z

Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

Roof Well
Top Plate Attc
: Unit A Corr.
4th Floor
5
® UnitA Corr.
°
3rd Floor
? Unit A Corr. |3
9] =
2nd Floor =
5
» Unit A Corr.
°
Main Floor
I
ﬁ
14
2 12
— —
Attic Roof Well Attic Attic
Top Plate ! — Top Plate
iI Unit A1 Unit A Unit A Unit C Unit B Corr. Unit B1 Z
4th Floor 4th Floor
3 Unit A1 Unit A Unit A Unit C Unit B Elevator Shaft Corr. Unit B1 3
3rd Floor 3rd Floor
3 H
2 Unit A1 Unit A Unit A Unit C Unit B Corr. Unit B1 2
2nd Floor 2nd Floor
g Unit A1 Unit A Unit A Unit C Jan Elec Corr. Bike 2
___Mainfloor | _ | MainFioor _
T T T g L ¥

SECTION B

Apartment Sections | - 1.

"

ARCHITECT

Inesrperaie

200-970 Home St. Vancouver AC. VeB2W7
Tel. 604, 665 . 3399 Fon 604669 5061

Issued for Public Consultation
July 24,2020

Issued for Development Permit
August 31,2020

Re-Issued for Development Permit
July 30, 2021

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2
Kingsway
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Apartment
Sections

118 = 100
July 30, 2021

A-5.0


tcaswell
Schedule_1


SCHEDULE

This forms part of application
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183

B

Planner
Initials

City of Wz

Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

SOUTH ELEVATION 4-PLEX
Buildings 1 & 2 (Buildings 5 & 6 mirrored)

NORTH ELEVATION 4-PLEX
Buildings 1 & 2 (Buildings 5 & 6 mirrored)

Exterior Finish Legend

Main Floor

Lower Foor

EAST ELEVATION 4-PLEX
Buildings 1 & 2 (Buildings 5 & 6 mirrored)

WEST ELEVATION 4-PLEX
Buildings 1 & 2 (Buildings 5 & 6 mirrored)

@ PitchRoof ~ Asphalt Shingles, GAF Timberling HD Pewter Gray @ Brackets
Gable Fascias HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
@ 1% Shenwin Willams SW 7005 Pure White
@ Fascia HardigTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White
<& Gutter & RWL Pre-finished Aluminum, white
@ Soffit HardieSoffit Panels Non-Vented, Smooth,

painted c¢/w 2" vent strips
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Shingle Siding
Shingle Siding
Wall Siding
Wall Siding

Wood, painted

Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

HardieShingle Siding, 6" exposure, Straight Edge, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7057 Silver Strand

HardieShingle Siding, 6" exposure, Straight Edge, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 9140 Blustery Sky

Hardie Board and Batten, Smooth, painted

Sherwin Williams SW 7057 Silver Strand

Hardie Board and Batten, Smooth, painted

Sherwin Williams SW 9140 Blustery Sky

Townhome A1 & A 4-Plex Elevations | - L+ i

idil HardiePlank Lap Siding, 6" exposure, Smooth, painted
Wall NG grervin Willams SW 7057 Siter Srand

idi HardiePlank Lap Siding, 6" exposure, Smooth, painted
Well g gervin Willams SW 9140 Biustery Sky

‘ Trims HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White
& Windows Vinyl Frame Window, white

Bellyband HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted

© satyhan Shervin Wiliams SW 7005 Pure White
Cladded w/ HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted

By postsBeams G T i

&

Fibreglass door w/ glazed panels, painted
Enty Door Sherwin Wiliams SW 7005 Pure White

@ Balcony Door Fibreglass door w/ glazed panels, painted

Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Carport Door Fibreglass door, painted

Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

@ Garage Door Insulated Metal Overhead door, painted

Guard Rail

®

Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White
Aluminum rails, supports & pickets, white

i 14" x 26" Wood, painted
Decorative LOWIE gheryin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

o

ﬁn-lnulti
200970 Homar S1. Yancourer 8.C. vasewT
Tar50a s0n 5590 o604 608 o4
Copyrig. At s osenod Reproducton vl o
s ronlea. T raing g an et o
o s e popory of o o nd may ot b0
o g WA T O TSSO 10
e Wi amansons vl v rocedencs ove

oo
Issued for Public Consultation
July 24, 2020

Issued for Development Permit
August 31, 2020

Re-Issued for Development Permit
July 30, 2021

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2
Kingsway
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Townhome A1 & A
4-Plex Elevations

118 = 100
July 30,2021

A-71
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SCHEDULE B

This forms part of application
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183

Planner
Initials

o

’ICHITECT;
neerperale
200970 Homer 1. Yancourer 8.C. vasewT
Tar-50a s0n 5590 o604 666 ou1

(Copyrigh. Al it reserved Raproducian nwho or
i part s proniies. T draving 2 an nstnmentof

Upper Foor
Top P

Fovsia
Issued for Public Consultation
July 24, 2020

Issted for Development Permit
August 31, 2020

Re-Issued for Development Permit
July 30, 2021

OR 271" MEAN HdoF

Lower Floor

Lower Floor
cowermoor

NORTH ELEVATION 4-PLEX WEST ELEVATION 4-PLEX
Building 4 (Buildings 3 mirrored) Building 4 (Buildings 3 mirrored)

2021-07-30

Upper Floor ~
TopPlate

Main Foor_

!

Lower Floor

Lower Floor

| 4? é 29 %;W ) gl‘easamvale2

SOUTH ELEVATION 4-PLEX EAST ELEVATION 4-PLEX Kol oc
Building 4 (Buildings 4 mirrored) Building 4 (Buildings 3 mirrored) Prvinial Fentai HousingCorpraton

Exterior Finish Legend

b SECLE U e Gasi SRS o BT e o

@GableFascias gﬁ;ﬁ;ﬁw"ﬁg;’g%ﬁ%%‘b E?;"ﬁ?me Sning\eSiding gﬁgrjxi?‘hmllgﬁ‘igig\g’&ggg;pg;:;?,s?:ﬂgmEdge- painted wal\siding gﬁé‘?ﬁmﬁuﬁ:m&%ﬁ?ﬁ'sﬁ?mnpmd @Balcunynoer gﬁfﬁiisavﬁﬁ:k:/sw%dugaé'fr‘:'v’@ﬁin"em Townhome A1 & B
Ora s e, @ s WSS, CpR S QT o S, omoroer DI, APl Elvatons
O s, Pt o, e © warsam  rdons e, s, ot @ Wotons Vit Fare O Gompeor it e Do, e

Gsom Mt v top e S, O wasary  trde s g, o e s fetions s g © Gl i i, s s, i

Sherwin Wiliams SW 7005 Pure White @ Posts & Beams  Cladded w/ HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted ’ Decorative Louvre 14" x 26" Wood, painted

Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Townhome AT 4-Plex Elevations | - - L. A-7.3


tcaswell
Schedule_1


SCHEDULE

B

This forms part of application

# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183

Planner
Initials Iiil

City of

A

(472N
4

¢
@‘

Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

Townhomes Al & A Facing Central Avenue

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2

Kingsway
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Townhomes A1 & A
Rendering

July 30, 2021

A-7.4
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SCHEDULE

This forms part of application

# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183

B

Planner
Initials

Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

&%’

S

[ Fefel W

L

a-ely

OXRG

SOUTH ELEVATION 3-PLEX

8-0%"

Building 7

12

13

NORTH ELEVATION 3-PLEX
Buildings 7

Exterior Finish Legend

Main Floor 2 2 L
an P 12
i T
3 & i
LowerFloor | __ |
EAST ELEVATION 3-PLEX
Buildings 7
Toj
l\llaiinﬂog;0 _ ] | §§L,,,

Tl

]

43 O OXO

10

WEST ELEVATION 3-PLEX

Buildings 7

> Pich Roof

Gable Fascias HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
@ Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White
@ Fascia

HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White
@ Gutter & RWL  Pre-finished Aluminum, white
& so

Asphalt Shingles, GAF Timberline HD Pewter Gray

HardieSoffit Panels Non-Vented, Smooth,
painted c/w 2" vent strips
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

<& Brackets
<& Shingle Siding
Shingle Siding
Wall Siding
Wall Siding

Wood, painted

Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

HardieShingle Siding, 6" exposure, Straight Edge, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7057 Silver Strand

HardieShingle Siding, 6" exposure, Straight Edge, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 9140 Blustery Sky

Hardie Board and Batten, Smooth, painted

Sherwin Williams SW 7057 Silver Strand

Hardie Board and Batten, Smooth, painted

Sherwin Williams SW 9140 Blustery Sky

Townhome AT 4-Plex Elevations | 1 L4 b

Wall Siding
Wal Siding
< Trims
& windows
< Bellyband

@ Posts & Beams

HardiePlank Lap Siding, 6" exposure, Smooth, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7057 Silver Strand

HardiePlank Lap Siding, 6" exposure, Smooth, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 9140 Blustery Sky

HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted

Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Entry Door
@ Balcony Door
Carport Door
<> Garage Door
< Guard il

Vinyl Frame Window, white

HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Fibreglass door w/ glazed panels, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Fibreglass door w/ glazed panels, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Fibreglass door, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Insulated Metal Overhead door, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Aluminum rails, supports & pickets, white

Cladded w/ HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted ‘ Decorative Louvre 14" X 26" Wood, painted

Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

o

’ICHITECT?
neerperale
200970 Homer 1. Yancourer 8.C. vasewT
Tar-50a s0n 5590 o604 666 ou1

Copyrigh. Al righisreserved. Reproducton nwhol or
25 an nciument of

vehteet sha b nfomed of any dscrepances of
Varations fom the dmansions and concitons on e

Issued for Public Consultation
Iy 24, 2020

Issted for Development Permit

August 31, 2020

Re-Issued for Development Permit
July 30, 2021

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2
Kingsway
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Townhome A1 & A
3-Plex Elevations

118 = 10
July 30, 2021

A-7.6
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SCHEDULE B

This forms part of application PEESN
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 V!

City of \ ‘A;ﬁ

e Kelowna ples
Townhome Colour Scheme 1 W;

Scheme 1 ~ Silver Strand

Isoed for PubAc Conslaton
iy 24, 202

Gutter & RWL:  Pre-finished aluminum Ejuzg"gmmmwmpm
Wh Ite jielg\s;uueﬂulav Development Permit
July 30,
Asphalt Shingles Fascias: 2x10 Ijlardig'[rim Boards, Smooth, pgiinted
GAF HD Premier, Pewter Gray Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Pitch Roof: Asphalt shingles
GAF Timberline HD, Pewter Gray

Gable Fascias: 2x4 on 2x10 HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted

Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White /U{q n” ||| ||.
(AN
Wall Shingles/Lap Siding/Board and Batten Soffit: HardieleISoﬂ_it Panels an-Vented, Smooth, painted ;
B . ¢/w 2" white vent strips
Sherwin Williams SW 7057 Silver Strand Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White
Brackets: Wood, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White 2021-07-30
Shingle Siding: HardieShingle Siding, 6" exposure, Straight Edge Panel
Alterne}te bp’(t joints at corner, painted
Fascias/Soffits/Trims/Belly-Bands/Brackets/ Sherwin Williams SW 7057 Silver Strand
Beams/Posts/Decorative Louvres
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White T ‘ A‘ Wall Siding: ~ Hardie Board and Batten, Smooth, painted
| | . Sherwin Williams SW 7057 Silver Strand
L — =
T T
- Bellyband: 10" HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
- Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White
e —f Wall Siding: HardiePlank Lap Siding, 6" exposure, smooth, painted
] — 2.4 Sherwin Williams SW 7057 Silver Strand
; LN ‘/, =— Window Trims: 2x6 HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
= — 2, Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White Pleasantvale 2
— Kingsway
= P Window: Vinyl frames, white exterior white interior :""“’"" 8¢
P Fryvvincial Rental Housing Corporation
_— Beams & Cladded with HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
—— Posts: Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White
Entry Door: Fibreglass door w/ glazed panels, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White
Townhome
Guard Rail: Aluminum rails, supports and pickets Colour & Material Scheme 1
White o

July 30, 2021
Decorative 14" x 26" typ. unless otherwise noted, Wood, painted
Louvres: Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Townhome Colour & Material A-8.0
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SCHEDULE B

This forms part of application
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183

City of

i Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

Asphalt Shingles
GAF HD Premier, Pewter Gray

Wall Shingles/Lap Siding/Board and Batten
Sherwin Williams SW 9140 Blustery Sky

Fascias/Soffits/Trims/Belly-Bands/Brackets/
Beams/Posts/Decorative Louvres
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Wall Siding:

Pitch Roof:

Fascias:

Brackets:

Gutter & RWL:

Soffit:

Bellyband:

Window:

Beams &

Posts:

Entry Door:

Guard Rail:

Decorative
Louvres:

Gable Fascias:

Shingle Siding:

Window Trims:

Townhome Colour Scheme 2
Scheme 2~Blustery Sky

Board and Batten, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 9140 Blustery Sky

Asphalt Shingles
GAF Timberline HD, Pewter Gray

2x10 HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

2x4 on 2x10 HardieTrim, Smooth, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Wood, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Pre-finished Aluminum
White

HardieSoffit Panels, Non-Vented, Smooth, painted
c/w 2" white vent strips
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

HardieShingle Siding, Straight Edge Panel,
Alternate butt joints at corner, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 9140 Blustery Sky

10" HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

2x6 HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Vinyl frames, white exterior white interior

Finished with HardieTrim Boards, Smooth, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Fibreglass door w/ glazed panels, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Aluminum rails, supports and pickets
White

18" x 18" typ. unless otherwise noted, Wood, painted
Sherwin Williams SW 7005 Pure White

Townhome Golour & Material

f.°

ARCHITECTY

200.970 Homer St Vancauvar B vaszw
Tal. 604,485 2200 Fan. 804 469 5851

on A vod. Foprodus

Issued for Public Consultation
July 24,2020

Issued for Development Permit
August 31, 2020

Re-Issued for Development Permit
July 30, 2021

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2
Keuna, B

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Townhome
Colour & Material Scheme 2

B = 100
July 30, 2021

A-8.1
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SCHEDULE B

This forms part of application AN
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183

~<27

1

City of Rzs UnitB <5
fritalii'e) Kelowna :
Initials TC ‘ DEVELOPMENT PLANNING ‘
2
=
TopPlae . T Aie Seeee—————— ——l
E Closet Closet {lj
Upper Floor Attic
,,,,,, SN N
TopPiate -
Y ' 8 i )
S Ensuite WIC W/ L Closet v Living Room Kitchen Pantry
S
Main Floor HH Main Floor
77777 T .
I
§ >§ Garage Entry
Lower Floor Lower Floor
77777 -~~~ T -—— 7T T T
SECTION A~ UNIT A1 SECTION B~ UNIT B
Unit A1 Unit B Unit B Unit A1
AN ‘ ‘
@y | ey
 _ Attic
Top Plate
77777777777777777777777 1T T - e
e ~J"
| |
b = Bath Bath I
‘ Attic Attic ‘
Upper Floor |
,,,,, _ JE
3 ] _ . m—
T Closet Bath Dining Dining Bath Closet
Main Floor { }
,,,,, _ _ _ JE
] || — || — [
P | — i
B Dining/Kitchen [ — Garage Garage [ — Dining/Kitchen
Lower Floor
,,,,, S 1 oo

[}

I’_‘j

SECTION C ~ UNITS A1 &B

4E

Townhome Seections | = - 1.

[ I

ARCHITECT:
inesrporate
200970 Hamer 1 v
W

B verwr
089 5481

Issued for Public Consutation
July 24,2020

Issued for Development Permit
August 31, 2020

Re-Issued for Development Permit
July 30, 2021

2021-07-30

Pleasantvale 2
Kelowna, BC

By
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

Townhome Sections

1/ =1
July 30, 2021
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SCHEDULE c

This forms part of application ﬂ
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 g{ }

City of

Planner Kelowna
= e CAMBRIDGE AVENUE
Symbol
ICommon Name Botanical name Size |Comments
Sidewalk 7 1777 Skyline itsia tri *Skyline’ 75 mm cal
‘rubra’ Pink il 60 mm cal
Molok. - lapanese Tree Lilac " 60 mm cal
Wasto
Containers
' > /ancouver Jade Kinnikinick ursi 'Vancouver Jade' No 2pot__[white blooms in April red berries in winter
O [Frikarts Aster JAster frikartii Mnnch - No2pot |blue AugtoOct
| - [arl Foerster Reed grass. Karl Foerster’ No 2 pot
Red Twig Dogwood kcornus sericea No2pot__fed twigs winter
#6 —— Pwarf Burni uonymus No 2pot_pright red foliage in fall
U) Elijah Blue Fescue Festuca ovina Elijah Blue No 2 pot
AL | S o — how Off Forsythia orsythia ‘Mindor' No 2 pot_pright yellow March
® — I [Pennisetum i ountain Grass No 2 pot
Blue Oat Grass rvirens No 2 pot
tella D'Oro Daylily Hermocallis ' Stella d'Oro’ (yellow) No2pot_pellow may to aug
Regal Splendor Hosta JHosta ‘Regal Splendor" No 2 pot hite july/Aug.
* m— ! Munstead Lavander avandula angustifolia 'Munstead' No2pot__purple late june thru August
now Lady Shasta Daisy. x superbum 'Snow Lady' (white) | No2pot _white summer to fall
q) O IMiscanthus. Jorange Flame grass No2pot
s Japanese Spurge Pachysandra terminalis No 2 pot.
,,,,,, e lLow Gro Fragrant Sumat h tica Low Gro” No 2 pot
D_ D_ [Goldsturm Gloriosa Daisy udbeckia hirta ‘Goldsturm* No2pot _polden yellow late summer into fall
/L . L .
(2 [ tewn Q) Bench =5 Accessible Picnic Table == = Perimeter Fence
=
‘\, o Il I I:| Dryland Grass Mix

KINGSWAY

RMS ZONING |
Suggested Trees, Shrubs,
Perennials and Grasses

ﬁ - "- Pleasantvale Sign Concept

Design for 2-5 yr Age Group

Kit of Parts

v
with rubberized surface
COMMUNITY Aluminum - " -
Wheelchair GARDEN BOXES PERIMETER FENCE k. Bike Rack
Accessible Picnic Table Siniarto I eee—
Sidovalk
——

_ | « All plants, material and planting practices to conform to Current Platinum Edition MMCD Specifications and Canadian

Landscape Standard-Current Edition.

«  Contractor to provide a warranty and maintenance period of 1 year on all plants and materials. Plants and materials that fail
before end of the warranty period shall be replaced by the contractor.

«  Priortoany construction, contractor to verify the location of all existing utilities on the site.

+ Allshruband perennial planting areas to receive 450mm of topsoil, lawn 100mm of topsoil.

CENTRAL AVENUE
Prior to delivery to site, a representative sample and test results of topsoil should be made available to the consultant for

wn
-+ 3
approval.
N O «  Noplantspecies substitution will be accepted without the written consent of the consultant.
prﬂ‘”m’:lﬂl Reﬂtﬂl «  Allplanting beds to receive 75 mm depth of Ogo - Grow mulch on Nilex 950 ES Landscape Fabric or approved equal .
2 « Install Deep Root Tree Root Barrier UB 18-2 along sidewalk edges within 2.0m of tree trunks.

Planting beds not contained within existing hard edges to be edged with Permaloc Proline aluminum landscape edger as per

Issued for DEVELOPMENT PERMIT METERS
ENEINERRLNG © FLARNING  ERAN BRAIDN Rev Jan.2022

Housing Corporation R e et
10 CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE PLAN
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SCHEDULE c
This forms part of application (73N
# DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 < N
City of <&
Pl
iy Kelowna
Arborist recommendations
i Tree#f  TreeType  Diameter Helght (m) Condition  Candidate  Proposed development within
(em) % for retention critical root zone
4 Norway maple
Horse
Chestnut
6 Horse

Chestnut

7 Existing Trees to be protected

as per City of Kelowna requirements

Cutieaf Birch

Tree Survey Tree Barrier and INSTAllAtoN o s srease oo

1. Tree Protection Barriers are to be installed prior to any demolition, excavation,

y E 2 or construction on site.

2. Tree Protection Barriers must remain upright and in place throughout the entire
construction process.

3. Trees of any size on boulevards must be protected.

4. MNo incursions inside or against the Tree Protection Barriers are to occur,
including, but not limited to: garbage/debris storage, material or equipment
storage, porta-potties, soil piling, fill or grade changes, surface treatments or
excavations of any kind, i nt fueling or chemical mixing, etc.

Specifications for Construction

1.2 m (~4") in height;

2. A minimum of 2"x 4" construction to be used for vertical posts, top and bottom
rails and crossbracing (in an "X"); round, un-treated vertical posts may be used
with a minimum diameter of 9 cm.

3. Spacing between vertical posts to be ne further apart than 3.7 m (12°) on center.

4. Structure must be sturdy with vertical posts driven firmly inte the ground.

5. Continuous plastic mesh screening (e.g. orange snow fencing).

6. Posted with visible signage advising that encroachment inside the protected area
is forbidden.

7. Located at distances based on tree diameter, use table below:

Trunk Diameter {DBH) Critical Root Zone

rmeasured at 1.4 m from the ground minimurn fence distance from the tree
200m (7.9% 12mi399

25 em (9.8 15m(s.q)

joem (33 8% 1Bmis5g97

35 cm (13.87) 21m{6.57)

goem fig 7 2.4 m (797
| 45 om (17.7 2.7m(8.97

gecm j1g.77) o migd)

s5em (2.7 3.3m (10,87
| 6 cm (23.6% 3.6 m{11.8)

75 €m (29.5% 45 mi14.8)
gocm (3547 5.4 177}
00cm (394" Soming)

= For distances not on this table divide the DBH (in cm) by 16.6

= Examgple-Bocm 2 16.6=4.8m

Provincial Rental P I. E A S A N T V A I. E 2

Housing Corporation Exis’ring Tree Protection Plan

Issued for DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
EMEINERRLNG PLARNERE  EEEAN BEAIGN January.2022

P
[
-

¢

i i
dripline | : | dripline
fencing
L "
——— root crown

Tree/Root Protection Zone (dripline)

Signage to be posted on each tree protection barrier on at least two sides
(weather-proof, 11"x17" minimum size):

NO ENTRY
TREE PROTECTION ZONE

Mo grade change or storage of material or
equipment is permitted within this fenced area.
Tree protection barrier must remain in place for the
duration of construction.

For information call Park Services
(250) 469-8503

b

g4
T irsh it et
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SOCIETY OF HOPE CAMBRIDGE & CENTRAL AVENUE, KELOWNA, B.C.

PRELIMINARY ARBORIST REPORT ~ CCtoper 7, 2020

PREPARED FOR:
CTQ Consulting &
Society of Hope
Kelowna, BC

PREPARED BY:

Verna Mumby
Mumby’s Arboriculture Consulting
305 Westview Road
KALEDEN, BC VOH 1KO

DATE: October 7, 2020

This report and attachments contain confidential information intended only for the above-
mentioned parties. Any disclosure, copying, distribution, or action taken based on it, requires
the consent of the above-mentioned parties. Loss or alteration of any part of this report
renders the entire report invalid.

© Verna Mumby

|

Mumby’s Arboriculture Consulting, Division of Mumby’s Tree Services Ltd.
ISA Certified Arborist / ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualified

ASCA Tree & Plant Appraisal Qualification
ATTACHMENT B Member, American Society of Consulting Arborists

This forms part of application ‘ﬁ S w\/ﬁ
#DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 g )

City of ezt
e’ [TC Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING
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SOCIETY OF HOPE CAMBRIDGE & CENTRAL AVENUE, KELOWNA, B.C.
PRELIMINARY ARBORIST REPORT

October 7, 2020

Certificates of Appraisal and Performance:

I, Verna Mumby, CERTIFY to the best of my knowledge and belief:

1. 1 am aware of my duty under Rule 11-2 of the British Columbia Supreme Court Civil Rules to assist the
court and not assume the role of advocate for any party, and | certify that this report is made in
conformity with that duty, and that if called upon to give testimony, | will do so in conformity with that
duty.

2. That the statements of fact contained in this plant appraisal are true, complete, and correct, and that
they are made in good faith.

3. I personally have inspected the trees and the property referred to in this report, and have stated my
findings accurately.

4.1 am the person primarily responsible for the opinions contained in this report.

5. That the appraisal analysis, opinions, and conclusions are limited only to the reported assumptions
and limiting conditions, and that they are my personal, unbiased professional analysis, opinions, and
conclusions.

6. That | have no present or prospective interest in the plant(s) or property that is the subject of this
appraisal, and that | have no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved.

7. That my compensation is not contingent upon a predetermined value or direction in value that favors
the cause of the client, the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the
occurrence of a subsequent event.

8. That my analysis, opinions, and conclusions were developed and that they are my own. This appraisal
has been prepared in conformity with the Guide for Plant Appraisal (9th Edition, 2000) authored by the
Council of Tree & Landscape Appraisers and according to commonly accepted arboricultural practices,
scientific procedures and facts. Care has been taken to obtain all information from reliable sources. All
data has been verified insofar as possible; however, the appraiser/company can neither guarantee nor
be responsible for the accuracy of information provided by others.

9. That the method(s) found in this appraisal are based on a request to determine the value of plant(s)
considering reasonable factors of plant appraisal.

10. The information contained in this report covers only those items that were examined and reflect the
condition of these items at the time of appraisal. The inspection is limited to visual examination of
accessible components without dissection, excavation, or probing. There is no warranty or guarantee,
expressed or implied, that problems or deficiencies of the trees or property in question may not have
been present at the time of the site visit.

11. The opinions in this Report are given based upon observations made using generally accepted
professional judgment, however, because trees and plants are living organisms and subject to change,
damage and disease, the results, observations, recommendations, and analysis as set out in this Report
are valid only as at the date any such testing, observations and analysis took place.

12. That my appraisal is based on the information known to me at this time. If more information is
disclosed, | may have further opinions.

13.1am a member in good standing with the International Society of Arboriculture (ISA and PNW
Chapter of ISA). | have been involved in a full time capacity in the field of arboriculture for over 20 years.

14. Alteration of any part of this report invalidates the entire report.

Mumby’s Arboriculture Consulting, Division of Mumby’s Tree Services Ltd.
ISA Certified Arborist / ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualified
ASCA Tree & Plant Appraisal Qualification

ATTACHMENT _8B Member, American Society of Consulting Arborists
This forms part of application Priain
) y.
#DP200182/DVP20-0183 {1} www treelady.ca
City of ‘\0J
Planner Kelowna

Initials DEVELOPMENT PLANNING
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SOCIETY OF HOPE CAMBRIDGE & CENTRAL AVENUE, KELOWNA, B.C.

October 7, 2020

PRELIMINARY ARBORIST REPORT

Assignment
Provide an assessment for designer Frank Poland of CTQ Consulting of the trees located on the property
owned by Society for Hope in Kelowna, B.C. to determine retention potential during development.

Observations

OnJuly 2, 2020, | travelled to the property and assessed twenty- six trees. Map A shows the location of
the trees, Table A the tree attributes and Table B the retention potential.

Map A

Cambridge Avenus

Central Avenuae ﬂ

Mumby’s Arboriculture Consulting, Division of Mumby’s Tree Services Ltd.
ISA Certified Arborist / ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualified

ASCA Tree & Plant Appraisal Qualification
B . . . .
ATTACHMENT 8 Member, American Society of Consulting Arborists
This forms part of application rea
#DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 ({(; www.treelady.ca
City of "z
e Kelowna
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SOCIETY OF HOPE CAMBRIDGE & CENTRAL AVENUE, KELOWNA, B.C.

PRELIMINARY ARBORIST REPORT ~ CCtoper 7, 2020

Table A

Tree Type DBH (cm) Height Condition % | Structural

(m) condition
n Norway maple 38 7 60 Poor
2 Horse Chestnut 35 10 75 Poor
3 Horse Chestnut 41 10 65 Poor
4 Horse Chestnut 38 10 75 Good
5 Cutleaf Birch 37 7 70 Poor
6 European Birch 42 11 85 Good
7 Copper Beech 56 10 60 Fair
8 European Beech 63 13 80 Good
9 Copper Beech 88 13 80 Good
10 Cutleaf Birch 34 6 70 Poor
11 Pin Oak 54 12 70 Good
12 Cutleaf Birch 27 4 70 Poor
13 Cutleaf Birch 38 5 70 Poor
14 Cutleaf Birch 33 5 70 Poor
15 Scarlet Oak 59 13 70 Fair
16 Pin Oak 56 13 70 Fair
17 Standing dead tree Poor
18 English Oak 67 10 80 Good
19 Horse Chestnut 28 6 50 Poor
20 Crimson King Norway Maple 54 10 85 Poor
pA Pin Oak 30 9 70 Good
22 Pin Oak 30 11 70 Poor
Pin Oak 43 12 70 Good
English Oak 46 11 80 Good
Siberian Elm 80 14 80 Fair
Subalpine fir (rare tree) 78 13 85 Good

This site has a good diversity of tree species and of notable size for the City of Kelowna. Many local
homeowners talked to me to show their interest in the retention of the trees for the development. |
assessed each tree for structural and health attributes. Many trees have been repeatedly topped
thereby having poor structure and not safe to retain. Some of the trees had extensive stem or root
decay.

Trees #4, 6, 8,9, 11, 18, 21, 23, 24 and 26 are good candidates to retain on this property but not within

the present site plan.

Mumby’s Arboriculture Consulting, Division of Mumby’s Tree Services Ltd.
ISA Certified Arborist / ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualified
ASCA Tree & Plant Appraisal Qualification

ATTACHMENT B Member, American Society of Consulting Arborists
This forms part of application www.treelad}[.ca
#DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183

City of -

oy Kelowna

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING
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SOCIETY OF HOPE CAMBRIDGE & CENTRAL AVENUE, KELOWNA, B.C.

October 7, 2020

PRELIMINARY ARBORIST REPORT

Of the ten trees identified, as good trees to retain only one tree (#23) will not be negatively impacted by
the present site plan, see Table B.

Table B
Tree # Tree Type Good tree to Proposed development Retainable tree for
retention within critical root zone present site plan
1 Norway maple No Yes No
2 Horse Chestnut No Yes No
3 Horse Chestnut No Yes No
4 Horse Chestnut Yes Yes No
5 Cutleaf Birch No Yes No
6 European Birch Yes Yes No
7 Copper Beech No Yes No
8 European Beech Yes Yes No
9 Copper Beech Yes Yes No
10 Cutleaf Birch No Yes No
11 Pin Oak Yes Yes No
12 Cutleaf Birch No No No
13 Cutleaf Birch No No No
14 Cutleaf Birch No No No
15 Scarlet Oak No No No
16 Pin Oak No No No
17 Standing dead tree No Yes No
18 English Oak Yes Yes No
) Horse Chestnut No Yes No
20 Crimson King No Yes No
Norway Maple
21 Pin Oak Yes Yes No
22 Pin Oak No No No
Pin Oak Yes No YES
24 English Oak Yes Yes No
25 Siberian Elm No Yes No
26 Subalpine fir (rare) YES Yes No
Mumby’s Arboriculture Consulting, Division of Mumby’s Tree Services Ltd.
ISA Certified Arborist / ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualified
ASCA Tree & Plant Appraisal Qualification
ATTACHMENT B Member, American Society of Consulting Arborists
This forms part of application N www.treelady.ca
#DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 )

City of "7
Planner ’a Kelowna
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SOCIETY OF HOPE CAMBRIDGE & CENTRAL AVENUE, KELOWNA, B.C.

October 7, 2020

PRELIMINARY ARBORIST REPORT

Discussion

This preliminary report finds ten trees are in good condition and are structurally safe to retain if the site
plan is changed. See Map B. The present site plan will impact 9 of the 10 retainable trees because the
development is within their critical root zone (CRZ). Being within the CRZ means structural roots will be
cut and safe retention of these trees will be difficult to obtain.

Only one tree can be safely retained for the present site plan, tree #23 (identified on the map with a red
box). Tree #26 is a RARE tree in the Okanagan and of remarkable size and health and is a heritage tree.

| recommend the site plan be redesigned to include the ten healthy trees along with a tree retention
plan for pre, post and during construction.

MAP B
Cambridge Avenues
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Mumby’s Arboriculture Consulting, Division of Mumby’s Tree Services Ltd.
ISA Certified Arborist / ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualified
ASCA Tree & Plant Appraisal Qualification

ATTACHMENT __B

This forms part of application aegs‘
#DP20-0182 / DVP20-0183 )

City of < j
Planner Kelowna

Initials DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

Member, American Society of Consulting Arborists
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DP20-0182 | DVP20-0183
May, 2022

FORM & CHARACTER - DEVELOPMENT PERMIT GUIDELINES

Consideration has been given to the following guidelines as identified in Chapter 18 of the City of Kelowna
2040 Official Community Plan:

RATE PROPOSALS COMPLIANCE TO PERTINENT GUIDELINE N/A (1 |2 |3 |4 |5
(1 is least complying & 5 is highly complying)
CHAPTER 3.0: TOWNHOUSES & INFILL
3.1 Townhouse Guidelines

3.1.1 Relationship to the Street

Townhouse built form is addressing the street frontage and front doors v
are directly accessible from a public walkway.

End Unit: Townhouse built forms end unit is oriented perpendicularly to v
the street frontage and has high quality architectural design treatment
with main entrance directly accessible from the fronting street.

Blank fagades (without window openings) proposed along the street v
frontages.
Prominent entrance features for the main front doors such as stoops, v
porches, recessed entries, and canopies are provided.

Appropriate transition between public and private realm is being v
achieved by changes in grade, decorative railings, and planters.
3.1.2 Scale and Massing

Proposed built form is sympathetic to the neighbourhood context and v
providing sensitive transition to the adjacent context (existing and future
buildings, parks, and open spaces)

Built Form is establishing a consistent rhythm along the street frontage v
with articulation of individual units through integration of projections/
recesses (entries and balconies), change in materials of the facade.

Townhouse block is comprising of maximum 6 units. v

3.1.3 Site Planning

Proposed townhouse development is responding sensitively to v
topography, environmental features and enhancing privacy, livability,
safety, and accessibility to the surrounding open space network (if

applicable).

Townhouse development is a gated or walled community (such v

communities are discouraged)

Proposed townhouse development has a communal amenity building. v

Proposed pedestrian connections are framed with entrances and window v

openings to provide active edges.

ATTACHMENT _ ¢

This forms part of application gf"*&} p
#DP20-0182 / DVP21-0183 {4 age1
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DP20-0182 | DVP20-0183
May, 2022

RATE PROPOSALS COMPLIANCE TO PERTINENT GUIDELINE
(2 is least complying & 5 is highly complying)

N/A

2 13 |4 |5

Proposed development is providing pedestrian pathways on site to
connect the main building entrances, visitor parking areas, to adjacent pe
pedestrian/trail/cycling networks and municipal sidewalks (if applicable).

connected to existing and planned public street network.

Internal pedestrian and vehicular circulation patterns are integrated and

sunlight, reduce overlook between buildings and neighbouring
properties.

Minimum building separation of 10-12m is provided to accommodate

Building projections such as balconies are not provided within the

setback areas, streets, and amenity areas of the proposed development.

improve livability and solar access.

Front yard setbacks on internal roads are responding to the height of the
townhouses, for 3 storeys townhouses greater setback is provided to

3.1.4 Open Spaces

semi-private outdoor amenity space.

Townhouse units are designed to have easy access to useable private or

amenity space.

Front yards are designed to include a pathway from the fronting street to
the primary entrance of the unit, landscaping, and semi-private outdoor

Design of private outdoor amenity spaces is having access to sunlight.

increase privacy.

Design of private outdoor amenity spaces is having a railing or fencing to

soften the interface with the street or open spaces.

Design of private outdoor amenity spaces is having landscaped areas to

Design of front patios provide entrance to the unit and is raised a

minimum of 0.6m and maximum of 1.2m to create a semi-private zone.

shelter, reducing building bulk and minimize shadowing impact.

Balconies are designed to inset or partially inset and offer privacy,

other elements that encourage gathering or recreation.

Outdoor amenity area provides landscaping, seating, play space and

mechanical equipment, or servicing areas).

Outdoor amenity areas are preferred to be located centrally (should not
be in an isolated, irregularly shaped areas or impacted by parking,

buildings and other communal uses.

Larger townhouse development is providing generous shared outdoor
amenity area that integrates play spaces, gardening, storm water and
other ecological features, pedestrian circulation, communal amenity

(example: permeable pavers).

Internal road network of townhouse development is serving as additional
shared space and is provided with high-quality pavement materials

ATTACHMENT _ ¢
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DP20-0182 | DVP20-0183
May, 2022

RATE PROPOSALS COMPLIANCE TO PERTINENT GUIDELINE
(2 is least complying & 5 is highly complying)

N/A

2 13 |4 |5

playing) are provided.

Useable spaces within the open space areas (for sitting, gathering, and

3.1.5 Site Servicing, Access, and Parking

screen parking garages and to break up long facades.

Landscaping is provided to frame building entrances, soften edges,

away from any public views.

Site Servicing: Waste collection systems such as, Molok bins are located

Parking

or integrated tuck under parking.

Townhouses facing public streets are provided with a rear-access garage

If applicable, centralized parking areas that eliminate the need to
integrate parking into individual units are provided.

Visitor parking with pedestrian connections to the townhouse units is
provided in an accessible location (adjacent to townhouse blocks or
centralized parking integrated with shared outdoor amenity space).

Access

safe access and egress.

Internal circulation of vehicles is providing necessary turning radii and a

Large townhouse developments with internal circulation pattern are
provided with a minimum of two access/egress points within the site.

Access points are located to minimize the impact of headlights on
building interiors.

Internal vehicular circulation, including pedestrian and open space

street and open space network.

networks are integrated and connected to the existing and planned

3.1.6 Building Articulation, Features, and Materials

neighbourhood character.

Facade is designed and articulated to reflect positive attributes of the

features to highlight the identity of individual units.

Strategy to articulate fagade: Recessing or projecting of architectural

Strategy to articulate fagade: main entrance and rooflines features, and
other architectural elements have been incorporated in the design.

Infill townhouses are designed to incorporate design elements,

proportions and other characteristics found within the neighbourhood.

contemporary to those found within the neighbourhood.

Infill townhouses are provided with durable, quality materials similar or

ATTACHMENT ¢
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DP20-0182 | DVP20-0183
May, 2022

RATE PROPOSALS COMPLIANCE TO PERTINENT GUIDELINE
(2 is least complying & 5 is highly complying)

N/A

2 13 |4 |5

minimizing overlook and direct sight lines from the building. The
following strategies have been incorporated in design:

doors and patios to minimize privacy concerns;
e Use of clearstory windows;
e Use of landscaping or screening; and
e Use of setbacks and articulation of the building.

Privacy of units is maintained on site and on adjacent properties by

e Off setting the location of windows in facing walls and locating

v

such as change in colour, materiality, building and roof form.

Large townhouse developments with internal circulation pattern are
providing modest variation between different blocks of townhouse units,

RATE PROPOSALS COMPLIANCE TO PERTINENT GUIDELINE
(1 is least complying & 5 is highly complying)

N/A

CHAPTER 4.0: LOW & MID-RISE RESIDENTIAL

4.1 Guidelines

4.1.1 Relationship to the Street

street and sidewalk.

Lobby area and main building entrance is clearly visible from the fronting

Wherever possible, blank walls at grade are not encouraged.

avoid the blank/dead frontage along the street.

Ground oriented units with entries or glazing have been provided to

Residential and Mixed-use Buildings

patio.

Residential buildings at the ground floor have a setback between 3-5m
from the property line to create a semi-private entry or transition zone to
individual units and to allow for an elevated front entryway or raised

with ramps, stairs, and landscaping.

A maximum 1.2m desired height (e.g., 5-6 steps) for front entryways has
been provided. Where the water table requires this to be higher, in these
cases, larger patio has been provided and parking has been screened

spaces have been provided with individual entrances.

Ground floor units accessible from the fronting street or public open

while minimizing views into private residences.

Buildings are sited and oriented so that windows and balconies are
overlooking public streets, parks, walkways, and shared amenity spaces

4.1.2 Scale and Massing

preferred).

Proposed residential building fagade has a length of 6om (40m length is

Proposed residential building has a maximum width of 24m.

4.1.3 Site Planning
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Buildings are sited to be parallel to the street and have a distinct front-to-
back orientation to public street and open spaces and to rear yards,
parking, and/or interior courtyards.

Building sides that are interfacing with streets, mid-block connections,
and other open spaces (building fronts) are positively framing and
activating streets and open spaces and supporting pedestrian activity.

4.1.4 Site Servicing, Access, and Parking

Where there is no lane, and where the re-introduction of a lane is difficult
or not possible, access is provided from the street, provided:
e Accessis from a secondary street, where possible, or from the
long face of the block;
e Impacts on pedestrians and the streetscape is minimized; and,
e Thereis no more than one curb cut per property.

When parking cannot be located underground due to the high water
table and is to be provided above ground, screen the parking structure
from public view as follows:

e On portions of the building that front onto non-retail streets,
line the above ground parking with an active residential
frontage, such as ground oriented townhouse units;

e On corner sites, screen the parking structure from public view
on both fronting streets using the appropriate strategy listed
above.

4.1.5 Publicly Accessible and Private Open Spaces

Internal courtyard design provides:
e amenities such as play areas, barbecues, and outdoor seating
where appropriate.

e abalance of hardscape and softscape areas to meet the specific
needs of surrounding residents and/or users.

4.1.6 Building Articulation, Features & Materials

Use an integrated, consistent range of materials and colors and provide
variety by, for example, using accent colors.

Articulate the facade using design elements that are inherent to the
building as opposed to being decorative. For example, create depth in
building facades by recessing window frames or partially recessing
balconies to allow shadows to add detail and variety as a byproduct of
massing.

Incorporate distinct architectural treatments for corner sites and highly
visible buildings such as varying the roofline (See Figure 41), articulating
the facade, adding pedestrian space, increasing the number and size of
windows, and adding awnings and canopies.

Weather Protection
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Architecturally-integrate awnings, canopies, and overhangs to the
building and incorporate architectural design features of buildings from
which they are supported.

Place and locate awnings and canopies to reflect the building’s
architecture and fenestration pattern.

Place awnings and canopies to balance weather protection with daylight
penetration. Avoid continuous opaque canopies that run the full length

ATTACHMENT ¢

This forms part of application prs \}
#DP20-0182 / DVP21-0183 {4
City of "7’

Planner Kelowna

Initials DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

Page 6


tcaswell
Attachment_1


